

No. 14-9496

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELIJAH MANUEL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SHELDON H. NAHMOD AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOSHUA D. YOUNT

CHARLES M. WOODWORTH

MICHAEL J. DOWNEY

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*71 South Wacker Drive*

*Chicago, IL 60606*

*(312) 782-0600*

SHELDON H. NAHMOD

*Counsel of Record*

*IIT Chicago-Kent College*

*of Law*

*565 West Adams Street,*

*Room 847*

*Chicago, IL 60661*

*(312) 906-5261*

*snahmod@kentlaw.edu*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SECTION 1983 DOES NOT FEDERALIZE STATE TORT LAW .....	5
A. The Text, History, And Purposes Of § 1983 Demonstrate That Congress Did Not Intend To Duplicate Common Law Causes Of Action.....	5
B. This Court Has Consistently Recognized That Tort Law Does Not Determine The Scope Of § 1983 .....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT IMPORT THE ELEMENTS OF COMMON LAW MALICIOUS PROSECUTION INTO PETITIONER’S § 1983 CLAIM FOR UNLAWFUL PRETRIAL DETENTION .....	15
A. Common Law Elements Of Malicious Prosecution Provide A Poor Foundation For A § 1983 Claim .....	15
B. There Is No Sound Reason To Adopt, As A Matter Of § 1983 Law And Policy, Any Of The Common Law Elements Of Malicious Prosecution .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	2, 3
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	9, 13, 21
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	1, 7, 12
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3, 16
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	1
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	8, 11, 21
<i>George v. Williams</i> , 222 P. 410 (Ariz. 1924) .....	18
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	21
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn, Ala.</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	13, 21
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	14, 15, 18, 20-23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	13
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 187, Cahokia, Ill.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	8
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	7, 12
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	4, 7, 8, 11
<i>Moser v. Fulk</i> , 74 S.E.2d 729 (N.C. 1953) .....	18
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001).....	3, 17
<i>Owen v. City of Indep., Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	13
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parsons v. City of Pontiac</i> , 533 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....	9
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	14
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012) .....	9
<i>Sapp v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 687 S.E.2d 47 (S.C. 2009).....	8
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	14
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	9
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	22
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	23
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	10
<b>Constitution, Statutes, and Legislative History</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 9, 16, 21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	6, 7
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	6
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. (1871).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Charles F. Abernathy, <i>Section 1983 and Constitutional Torts</i> , 77 Geo. L.J. 1441 (1989).....	11
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	8, 19
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	17, 20
Sheldon H. Nahmod, <i>Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983</i> (4th ed. 2015) .....	3
Sheldon H. Nahmod, <i>Section 1983 and the “Background” of Tort Liability</i> , 50 Ind. L.J. 5 (1974) .....	10, 11
